rities. In 2001, unusual items included a $1.1 million impairment

loss on an investment in marketable equity securities, a $7.2

million additional tax provision related principally to disallowed

interest deductions for corporate-owned life insurance for the

years 1995 through 1998, and a $7.1 million after-tax extraordi-

nary loss on the early retirement of debt. Net income in 2002,

2001 and 2000 also included reductions in a restructuring

reserve, originally established in 1998, of $0.3 million, $0.8

million, and $0.4 million, net of tax.

25OWENS & MINOR 2002 ANNUAL REPORT

Goodwill amortization. On January 1, 2002, the company

adopted the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting

Standards No. (SFAS) 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,

under which the company no longer records goodwill

amortization expense.

The following tables reconcile selected results of operations

as reported under generally accepted accounting principles to

results excluding unusual items and goodwill amortization for

the years ended December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000:

(in thousands, except per share data)
Year ended December 31, 2002

Unusual As % of
As reported items Adjusted net sales

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 307,015 $ (2,987) $304,028 7.7%

Income before income taxes and extraordinary item $ 78,197 $ 2,500 $ 80,697 2.0%
Income tax provision 30,980 1,017 31,997 0.8%

Income before extraordinary item 47,217 1,483 48,700 1.2%
Extraordinary item, net of tax 50 (50) —   —

Net income $ 47,267 $ 1,433 $ 48,700 1.2%

Per common share - diluted:
Income before extraordinary item $ 1.26 $ 1.30
Extraordinary item, net of tax 0.01 —

Net income $ 1.27 $ 1.30

Year ended December 31, 2001

Goodwill Unusual As % of
As reported amortization items Adjusted net sales

Income before income taxes and extraordinary item $ 64,577 $ 5,974 $ (405) $ 70,146 1.8%
Income tax provision 34,474 646 (7,817) 27,303 0.7%

Income before extraordinary item 30,103 5,328 7,412 42,843 1.1%
Extraordinary item, net of tax (7,068) — 7,068 — —

Net income $ 23,035 $ 5,328 $14,480 $ 42,843 1.1%

Per common share - diluted:
Income before extraordinary item $ 0.85 $ 1.17
Extraordinary item, net of tax (0.17) —

Net income $ 0.68 $ 1.17

Year ended December 31, 2000

Goodwill Unusual As % of
As reported amortization items Adjusted net sales

Income before income taxes $ 60,160 $ 5,988 $ (750) $ 65,398 1.9%
Income tax provision 27,072 659 (338) 27,393 0.8%

Net income $ 33,088 $ 5,329 $ (412) $ 38,005 1.1%

Net income per diluted common share $ 0.94 $ 1.07

26 OWENS & MINOR 2002 ANNUAL REPORT

Management’s Discussion & Analysis (continued)

Results of Operations

Net sales. Net sales increased by 4% to $3.96 billion for 2002,

from $3.81 billion for 2001. During 2002, the company’s sales

were impacted by losses of certain customers in late 2001 and

early 2002, including those who chose other distributors in 2001

in connection with the Novation contract renewal. Other new

business awarded in early 2002 transitioned more slowly than

expected; however, this new business, combined with penetra-